
 

 
 

  
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 

Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   16th January 2024 

 
Committee: People Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 24 January 2024 
Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

  

You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached 
 

There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but 
this will be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting please email 
democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check that a seat will be available for you.  

 
Please click here to view the livestream of the meeting on the date and time stated on the 

agenda 
 
The recording of the event will also be made available shortly after the meeting on the 

Shropshire Council Youtube Channel Here 
 

Tim Collard 
Assistant Director - Legal and Governance 
 
Members of People Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Peggy Mullock (Chairman) 

Claire Wild (Vice Chairman) 
Roy Aldcroft 
Jeff Anderson 

Peter Broomhall 
Nat Green 

Ruth Houghton 

Duncan Kerr 
Hilary Luff 
Kevin Pardy 

Vivienne Parry 

 
Co-opted Members (Voting):  

Carol Morgan Diocese of Shrewsbury (RC)  

Sian Lines Diocese of Hereford 
 
Your Committee Officer is:  
Shelley Davies  Committee Officer 

Tel:   01743 257718 

Email:   shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/featured
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/streams


 

 

AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
 

2  Disclosable Interests  

 
Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary 

interests and other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being 
considered at the meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct and consider if they should leave the room prior to the item being 

considered. Further advice can be sought from the Monitoring Officer in advance 
of the meeting. 

 
 

3  Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 15th November 2023. 

 
 

4  Public Questions  

 
To receive any questions from members of the public of which notice has been 

given. The deadline for this meeting is 5.00 pm, Thursday 18th January 2024. 
 
 

5  Member Question Time  

 
To receive any question of which Members of the Council have given notice.  

The deadline for this meeting is 5.00 pm, Thursday 18th January 2024. 
 

 
6  Report of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Rural Proofing in 

Health and Care (Pages 7 - 38) 

 
To receive the key findings and recommendations of the report. (Report 

attached).  
 
Contact: Councillor Geoff Elner, Health Overview and Scrutiny Chairman 

Geoff.Elner@shropshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor Heather Kidd, Task and Finish Group Chairman 
heather.kidd@shropshire.gov.uk 

 

 
7  Ofsted Report - Focussed Visit to Shropshire's Children's Services  

 
An update on the findings of the Ofsted inspection and next steps following 
publication of the Inspection Report in January 2024. (Report to follow).  

mailto:Geoff.Elner@shropshire.gov.uk
mailto:heather.kidd@shropshire.gov.uk


 

 

 
Contact: Tanya Miles, Executive Director of People 

 
 

8  Work Programme (Pages 39 - 48) 

 
To consider the future work programme of the Committee. (Report attached). 

 
 

9  Date of next meeting  

 
To be confirmed.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
People Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
24th January 2024 

 
PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2023 
In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

10.00 am - 12.54 pm 
 

Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies 

Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718 
 
Present  

Councillor Peggy Mullock (Chairman) 

Councillors Roy Aldcroft, Jeff Anderson, Peter Broomhall, Ruth Houghton, Duncan Kerr, 
Hilary Luff, Kevin Pardy, Vivienne Parry and Claire Wild (Vice-Chairman). 
 

 
12 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Nat Green and Sian Lines, Diocesan Board 
of Education. 

 
13 Disclosable Interests  

 

Councillor Ruth Houghton declared an interest as a trustee at Bethphage,a learning 
disability charity and noted that her Grandson attended Severndale Academy.  

 
14 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th July 2023 be confirmed as an accurate 
record and be signed by the Chairman. 

 
15 Public Questions  

 

There were no public questions. 
 
16 Member Question Time  

 
 There were no members’ questions. 

 
17 Children and Young People Mental Health Partnership  

 

Liam Laughton, Children, Young People and Families Services Manager, MPFT & 
Vicki Jones, Head of Transformation and Commissioning Children and Young People 

Learning Disabilities and Autism, ICB gave a presentation regarding the progress in 
delivering the work of the children and young people's mental health partnership.  Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the People Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 15 November 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 2 

 

 
Liam Laughton presented the first part of the presentation which provided information 

in response to the following concerns raised by members at a previous meeting: 
 

 The lack of referrals and waiting times data 

 The lack of information regarding outcomes 

 Access for rural populations to services, 

 Support for ‘Looked after Children’  
 

Vicki Jones presented the remaining part of the presentation which detailed the 
investment into CAMHS by the ICB, the challenges faced by the partnership and the 

next steps. 
 
In response to questions members were informed that:  

 

 Waiting times varied depending on the needs of the child or young person and 

stressed that if there was an immediate risk the child or young person was seen 
straight away.  

 

 Families on the waiting listed were contacted by an assistant psychiatrist who 
was able to sign post to sources of support. It was noted that the introduction of 

direct contact had been welcomed by families.  
 

 There was a correlation between those who had been waiting longest and the 
worse outcomes which highlighted that things need to be done differently.  

 

 Rural areas required different support than in urban areas due to the different 
culture, support networks and services available.  

 

 The team covering North Shropshire which provided support in rural areas 

worked alongside education providers but there was also a small clinic in 
Market Drayton 

 

 It was identified that delivering services in rural areas without a base/hub is 
challenging due to factors such as travel time. Education providers have been 

invited to be a base where services can be provided from which has begun to 
happen. It was agreed that Members would provide MPFT with a list of suitable 

local buildings where clinics could be delivered from. 
 

 There was an issue nationally in relation to the quality of private assessments 

which needed to be addressed to give families the assurance that the 
organisation they use are reputable.  

 

 An increase in referrals in October was usual following the summer holidays but 
the number for this year was higher than seen previously. 

 

 The 50% figure in relation to positive outcomes was an average across the 

country and the same figure was seen in adult mental health. It was noted that 

Page 2



Minutes of the People Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 15 November 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 3 

 

mental health problems were quite different to physical issues and usually 
involved a number of factors. 

 

 Covid and the cost of living crisis had both had a massive impact on children 

and young people’s wellbeing.  
 

 Assessments should not be prioritised over the child or young person’s needs 

although diagnosis can be useful.  
 

 Over the last decade mental health services for children and young people in 
Shropshire had been under-funded and there was a lack of skilled professionals 

and provision in this area.  
 
Members were in agreement that the committee should set up a joint task and finish 

group with the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee which would look into the 
concerns raised.  

 
Liam and Vicki were thanked for their presentation.  
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 

That a joint Task and Finish group with the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
be set up to look into the concerns raised.  

 
18 Financial Monitoring Report Quarter 2  

 

The Chairman explained that the relevant financial information from this item had 
been incorporated into item 8 - Performance Monitoring Report Quarter 2 and it was 
therefore agreed that items 7 and 8 were considered together. 

 
19 Performance Monitoring Report Quarter 2  

 
Tanya Miles, Executive Director for People introduced the Performance Monitoring 
Report Quarter 2 which gave an update on areas of demand activity and 

performance across the People Directorate.  
 

Natalie McFall, Assistant Director - Adult Social Care and Housing highlighted the 
key points of the report in relation to Adult Social Care which included different ways 
of working, the work on reducing in waiting lists, the increase in hospital discharge 

referrals and how the demographic data was being used to predict the need for the 
future.  

 
Members were advised that in the information on page 7 there was an error in the 
report and the percentage of cases that were currently open to Adult Social Care 

should have shown that 62% were aged 65 and over and the 38% instead related to 
those aged 18 – 64. 

 
Laura Tyler, Assistant Director Joint Commissioning provided further detail in relation 
to commissioning including the use of technology to support people at home, the 

Page 3



Minutes of the People Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 15 November 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 4 

 

increase in the complexity of people’s needs, the work into capacity issues and how 
to support the workforce.   

 
Members were advised that: 

 

 The information in the report which stated there was no one on the mental 
health team’s waiting list referred to the community mental health team.  

 

 More work was needed in relation to pulling together the data in relation to the 

0 – 25 pathway to highlight future need. 
 

 There were still challenges in relation to the retention of staff in the domiciliary 
care sector and there was a need to future proof this. 

 

 The high cost of children’s care home placements was acknowledged, and it 
was noted that alternative options to these placements were being 

investigated.  
 

Sonya Miller, Assistant Director Children’s Social Care & Safeguarding provided 

further detail in relation to Children’s Social Care and Safeguarding which included 
the increase in Children Looked After (CLA), the shift in referrals of abuse and 

neglect cases and the increase in early help.  
 
Members were advised that: 

 

 The increase in the CLA data for 0 – 4 year olds was due to a combination of 

factors including the impact of covid and the reduced support provided during 
this time.  

 

 Families wishing to foster can be supported in regard to finding suitable 
accommodation if they did not at present have the space to accommodate a 

child. 
 

 The increased incentives for foster carers had been very successful especially 
for existing carers but there was a still a challenge nationally to recruit foster 
carers.  

 

 The referrals by geography data which indicated an increase of need in the 

north of the county was due to a variety of reasons. 
 

David Shaw, Assistant Director Education & Achievement noted the key points in 
relation to education which included the significant growth in Education Health Care 
Plans (EHCP) referrals  between January – October 2023 and in particular the 

increase in parental requests for EHCPs.  
 

Members were advised that: 
 

 If a parental referral for an EHCPs was received information would be 

requested from the school setting to obtain a full view of the child.  

Page 4



Minutes of the People Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 15 November 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 5 

 

 

 The SEND action plan had been submitted to the Department for Education 

and the feedback had been circulated to members but would be shared 
again. 

 

 Last year potential funding had been missed from the Supporting Families 

programme but to date there had already been 148 claims made this year 
which related to £118,000 of funding.  

 

Officers were thanked for their report. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 

 
That members be provided with a briefing on Early Help Transformation programme 

and a six month update in regard to the SEND action plan. 
 

 
20 Prevention Strategy - maximising independence and demand management 

Task and Finish Group  

 
Sophie Foster, Overview and Scrutiny Officer explained that a task and finish group 

was proposed in relation to the falls pathway, however there had been a lack of 
available members at the first meeting.  

 

It was reported that a briefing in relation to prevention specifically for Adult Social 
Care was already underway and other factors would be covered by the 

Transformation & Improvement Overview and Scrutiny Committee System Working 
task and finish group. It was therefore agreed that there was no longer a need for the 
task and finish group. 

 
21 Work Programme  

 
The work programme had been circulated prior to the meeting.  
 

Sophie Foster, Overview & Scrutiny Officer noted that the next focus would be on 
mental health provision and would be looked at jointly with the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and this would be added to the work programme along with the 

two recommended briefings.  
 
22 Date of next meeting  

 
Members noted that the next meeting of the People Overview and Scrutiny Meeting 

will be taking place on at 10am on Wednesday 24th January 2024. 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 

 
Date:  

  

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



People Overview and Scrutiny Committee 24 January 2024:  Report of Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Contact:  Sophie Foster 01743 255248 1 

 

 People Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
 
24 January 2024 

 Item 
 

 

6 
 

 

Public 

 

 

   

 

 

Report of the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee- Rural Proofing in Health and Care 

Responsible Overview and 

Scrutiny Officer: 
Sophie Foster 

email: sophie.foster@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:  01743 255248 

Health Overview and Scrutiny 

Chair: 
Cllr Geoff Elner 

Task and Finish Group Chair: Cllr Heather Kidd 

 
 

1. Synopsis 
 

To report the findings and recommendations of the Rural Proofing in Health and Care Task 

and Finish Group following their investigation looking at the options to effectively ‘rural 
proof’ the amendment or introduction of strategies, plans, policies and service design and 

provision in health and care in Shropshire which have been adopted by the Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1. This is the report of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee which adopted 
the report of the Rural Proofing in Health and Care Task and Finish Group. It sets 
out key findings, conclusions and recommendations of their work considering 

delivering health and care services to rural communities. The members of the 
Task and Finish Group have been clear from their first meeting about the topic, 

that addressing any inequalities of service provision between rural and urban 
areas requ
[...]
 the task and finish group 

has been in operation. 
 

2.5. The Group have made 14 recommendations which they believe will contribute to 
addressing inequalities of service provision between rural and urban areas 

including recommendations:  

 to Shropshire Council 

 to the Integrated Care Board 

 promoting a system working approach across all Integrated Care System 

stakeholders 

 promoting a consistency of approach with local and regional partner Councils  
 

  

 

3. Recommendations  
 

Members are asked to: 

 
3.1. Consider and comment on the report and recommendations of the Task and 

Finish Group attached at appendix 1.  

3.2. From the 14 recommendations that were outlined in the report, the Committee is 
asked to endorse those which relate to People Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

which are included in section 7 of this report. 
3.3. Provide a response to the recommendations to the HOSC 

 

Page 8



People Overview and Scrutiny Committee 24 January 2024:  Report of Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Contact:  Sophie Foster 01743 255248 3 

 

 

Report 
 

4. Financial Implications 
 

4.1. There are no direct financial implications from the recommendations in this report, 
regarding this Committee. 
 

5. Climate Change Appraisal 
 

5.1. There are no direct climate change implications from the recommendations in this 
report, regarding this Committee. 

 

6. Background 
 

6.1. Members of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(now Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee) had highlighted concerns about 

rurality and access to health and care services through their work. This Task and 
Finish Group was commissioned to draw together the key points and 
observations that have arisen through the work of the committee during 

2022/2023, to review the latest local and national evidence on rural proofing, 
hear from local system providers and take the opportunity to learn from other 

areas of the country. 
 
[...]
e People Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee adopts the Rural proofing for Health Toolkit as a part of their own 
overview and scrutiny processes to act as a framework to support them in 
maintaining a robust view on the needs of local rural populations when they 

review strategies, initiatives and service delivery plans.  
 

6.8. The group also believes there exists the opportunity that the Rural Proofing for 
Health Toolkit be recommended at a regional level for use by its partner local 
authority of Telford and Wrekin to support the work of the Joint Health and 

Overview Scrutiny Committee. That this could be broadened to include the 
Shropshire Association of Local Councils for use in their work with Parish 

Council’s, creating a consistency of approach to rural proofing, and making the 
links to the local Joint Strategic Needs Assessments that are being developed.  

 

6.9. There is then opportunity and scope to expand the use of the toolkit to 

Herefordshire, Monmouthshire and Powys to help provide evidence for cross 
border working and shared outcomes that the newly founded Marches Forward 
Partnership. The formal adoption of the toolkit could be stated as part of the 

Memorandum of Understanding by all the authorities, helping to embed rural 
proofing of health and care, contributing towards a greater shared understanding 

of the opportunities and challenges of delivering health and care services to rural 
communities.  

 

 

7. Report Recommendations  
 

1. Recommendation: That the Shropshire Health and People Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees adopt the Rural proofing for Health Toolkit as a part of their own overview and 
scrutiny processes to support them in maintaining a robust view on the needs of their local 
rural populations when they review strategies, initiatives and service delivery plans.  

 
 
 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 

not include items containing exempt or confidential informatio
[...]
mensions of access are particularly evident in rural 
health and care systems such as Shropshire where additional structural barriers make access 
more challenging. 
 
Members of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee (now Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee) frequently highlight concerns about rurality and access to 
health and care services through their work. This Task and Finish Group was therefore 
commissioned to draw together the key points and observations that have arisen through the 
work of the committee during 2022/2023, to review the latest local and national evidence on 
rural proofing, hear from local system providers and take the opportunity to learn from other 
areas of the country. 
 
The members of the task and finish group have been clear from their first meeting about the 
topic, that addressing any inequalities of service provision between rural and urban areas 
requires a system wide understanding of the opportunities and challenges. Having this will 
help to identify the most suitable and effective options that need to be explored and 
implemented to effectively ‘rural proof’ the amendment or introduction of strategies, plans, 
policies and service design and provision in health and care in Shropshire. 
 
With this clarity, the Task and Finish Group scoped their work around three key stages: 
 

• A desk top review of the available research and case studies into rural proofing and the 
impact of living rurally on access to health and care services.  

• Hearing from customers, service users, and patients about their experiences of 
accessing health and care when living rurally. 

• Hearing from providers of health and care services about current approaches to 
delivering to/serving rural communities.   

 
The view from the national perspective 
The challenges of delivering health and care services to rural communities have been 
identified nationally by several organisations and observers, including the House of
[...]
ery, and devolving power 
and resources to neighbourhoods.   
 

 
5. Recommendation: The Groups research has shown that local support from the 

voluntary sector does, and will continue to play, a vital role in supporting residents by 
providing access to health and care services in rural locations. However, as resources 
are required to do this; sufficient understanding of the needs of the voluntary 
organisations and planning time needs to be built into the system. The Group 
recommends that the Rural Proofing for Health Toolkit be completed alongside the 
impact assessment process, as in each section it includes prompts to consider the ask 
being made of the voluntary sector. 

 
6. Recommendation: The Group were very pleased to learn that the Rural proofing for 

Health Toolkit had been recommended for use within the Integrated Care System (ICS) 
by Simon Whitehouse (Chief Executive Officer for Shrewsbury Telford and Wrekin 
Integrated Care Board) and Cllr Cecelia Motley (in her role as Co-Chair of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board.) The Group recommends that the Toolkit be fully adopted into 
the Integrated Impact Assessment process of the ICS and all organisations whom it 
commissions and be accepted as a mandatory document to be completed when 
making changes to or introducing a new strategy or plan making process, so it can 
inform thinking from the outset.  

Page 35



 

 24 

 
7. Recommendation: That the Shropshire Health and People Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees adopt the Rural proofing for Health Toolkit as a part of their own overview 
and scrutiny processes to support them in maintaining a robust view on the needs of 
their local rural populations when they review strategies, initiatives and service delivery 
plans.  
 

8. Recommendation: Whilst this Group have focussed on rural proofing specifically in 
the health and care system their findings have shown that its impact is much wider 
ranging and relevant to all areas of the Council and the support provided to rural 
communities. The Group therefore recommends that the Shropshire Council 2020 
Community and Rural Strategy be updated and implemented.  
 

9. Recommendation: That the Rural Proofing for Health Toolkit be recommended for use 
to its partner local authorities of Telford and Wrekin to support the work of the Joint 
Health and Overview Scrutiny Committee. To the Shropshire Association of Local 
Councils for use in their work as Parish Council’s, creating a consistency of approach 
to rural proofing. Then this be expanded to Herefordshire, Monmouthshire and Powys 
as with evidenced cross border working through shared interests and the new Marches 
Forward Partnership, the Group recommends that the adoption of this Toolkit forms 
part of the Memorandum of Understanding by all the authorities which will contribute 
towards a shared understanding of the opportunities and challenges of delivering 
health and care services to rural communities.  

 
10.  Recommendation: That communication between Council officers, system partners 

and councillors be reviewed to ensure that the best use of councillor’s knowledge of 
their communities and where there may be previously unidentified health needs. It is 
recommended that regular briefing updates are provided to councillors from Council 
officers and system partners so that Members are aware of developments in service 
delivery and can feed in their local knowledge to the work being developed, sharing 
new developments and service offers with their communities especially supporting with 
facilitating communication with historically hard to reach groups.  

 
11. Recommendation: That an agreed system approach to ‘local’ be defined to assist with 

having comparable data at a local rather than regional level. With Shropshire Council 
using its role as a public health authority and leader of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
to ensure that rural communities’ travel time to services is an integral factor in the
[...]
) 
Gemma Smith- Director of Strategic Commissioning NHS STW ICB (in person) 
Tracey Jones- Director of Mental Health, Learning Disabilities & Autism, and Children & 
Young People. ICB Lead Health Inequalities and LTP prevention (in person) 
Heather Bowness - Chief Executive New Dawn Care Agency, Onibury (in person) 
Sarah Price - Director, Clinical Lead and Nominated Individual CM Bespoke Care Ltd (in 
person) 
Aston Price (AP)- Care Worker CM Bespoke Care Ltd (in person) 
Rachel Wintle- Registered Manager New Dawn Care Agency, Onibury (in person) 
Rachel Robinson -Executive Director of Health Shropshire Council (in person) 
Bernie Lee- Public-Health Lead Shropshire Council (in person) 
Cllr Cecilia Motley -Portfolio Holder Adult Social Care, Public Health and Communities (in 
person) 
Laura Tyler- Assistant Director Joint Commissioning Shropshire Council (in person) 
Natalie McFall- Assistant Director Adult Social Care Shropshire Council (in person) 
David Shaw - Assistant Director Educations and Achievement Shropshire Council (in person) 
Sonya Miller - Assistant Director Children’s Social Care Shropshire Council (in person) 
Rev’d Nick Read-Borderlands Rural Chaplaincy (in writing) 
Jane Latter- Co-ordinator Shropshire Rural Support (in writing) 
Andrew Bebb- Chair of Shropshire Rural Support (in writing) 
Paul Bowers- Head of Operations MPFT (in person) 
Inspector Gordon Kaye- West Mercia Police (in person) 
Rabinder Dhami- Prevention Manager Shropshire Fire and Rescue Service (in person) 
Dr Tim Little- Clinical Director North Shropshire Primary Care Network (in person) 
Dr Jess Harvey- Clinical Director Southeast Shropshire Primary Care Network (in person) 
Dr Deborah Shepherd - Clinical Director Southwest Shropshire Primary Care Network (in 
writing) 
Sam Townsend- Divisional Clinical Manager, Adults and Community Services 
Shropshire Community Health NHS Trust (in person) 
 
Appendix 2 
 
Rural Proofing for Health Toolkit (1).pdf 

Page 37

file:///C:/Users/
[...]
he 
performance 
of the offer. 

P
age 45



Work Programme  

People Overview and Scrutiny Committee:  

 
 
 

• Priorities and Data (What is available and how it can be used?) 

• Draft improvement plan Adult Social Care 

• How ready is the ICS for CQC inspection? 

• Administering of Blue Badges 

• School Transport 

• School place sufficiency 

• Attendance 

• Reducing suspensions and exclusion 

• Relationships, Sex and Health Education (RSHE)  

• Music service/hub 

• Virtual school and its impact 

• Young carers cost, impact, respite 

• Carers 

• Is an effective offer being delivered to carers? 

• How does the wider partnership identify carers? 

• Support for young carers/family carers 

 

 

P
age 46



Work Programme  

People Overview and Scrutiny Committee:  

 
 
 
 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Report of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Rural Proofing in Health and Care
	Iten 6 - Apprendix 1 - Rural proofing in Health and Care Task and Finish Group Report-People

	8 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
People Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
10th April 2024 

 
PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2024 
In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

10.00 am - 12.04 pm 
 

Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies 

Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718 
 
Present:  

Councillors Roy Aldcroft, Jeff Anderson, Peter Broomhall, Nat Green, Duncan Kerr, 

Hilary Luff, Peggy Mullock (Chairman) , Kevin Pardy, Vivienne Parry, Claire Wild (Vice 
Chairman) and Heather Kidd (Substitute for Ruth Houghton) 
 

 
23 Apologies for Absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Ruth Houghton (Substitute: 
Councillor Heather Kidd). 

 
24 Disclosable Interests  

 

None were declared. 
 
25 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th November 2023 be confirmed as an 

accurate record and be signed by the Chairman.  
 
26 Public Questions  

 
There were no public questions. 

 
27 Member Question Time  

 

 There were no members’ questions. 
 
28 Report of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Rural Proofing in 

Health and Care  

 

The Chair of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Chair of the Rural 
Proofing Task and Finish Group introduced the report, which set out the Group’s key 

findings, conclusions and recommendations considering delivering health and care 
services to rural communities in Shropshire.  



Minutes of the People Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 24 January 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 2 

 

 
Geoff Elner, Chair of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee gave thanks to all 

members and officers involved for their expertise to ensure the best outcome for 
residents. Particular thanks were given to Sophie Foster, Overview and Scrutiny 

Officer and Councillor Heather Kidd, Chair of the Rural Proofing Task and Finish 
Group.  
 

Councillor Heather Kidd, Chair of the Task and Finish Group noted that their 
investigation had looked at the options to effectively ‘rural proof’ the provision of 

health and care in Shropshire and it was explained that the Group had made 14 
recommendations to help address inequalities of service provision between rural and 
urban areas.  

 
In response to queries from members it was confirmed that the report would be 

shared with Town & Parish Councils through the Shropshire Association of Local 
Councils (SALC) and it was envisaged that the Rural Proofing for Health Toolkit 
would also be used when reviewing existing services. 

 
 The Chairman thanked the Task and Finish Group for their work.  

  
RECOMMENDED: 

 

That the Rural Proofing for Health Toolkit be adopted by the People Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee as a part of their own overview and scrutiny processes to 

support them in maintaining a robust view on the needs of their local rural 
populations when reviewing strategies, initiatives and service delivery plans.  
 

 
29 Ofsted Report - Focussed Visit to Shropshire's Children's Services  

 
Sonya Miller, Assistant Director Children’s Social Care & Safeguarding presented the 
report in relation to the recent letter from OFSTED concerning a focused visit in 

November 2023.  
 

Members were made aware of the challenges that had led to the findings of the 
Inspectors and were informed that an Improvement Plan had been drafted to address 
the issues and an Improvement Board set up to oversee progress. The draft 

Improvement Plan was shared with members, and it was noted that once finalised it 
would be presented to Cabinet for approval.  

 
In response to questions members were advised that: 
 

 Legal advice had been sought in relation to the Governance of the 
Improvement Board and a report would be presented to Council in respect of 

this matter.  
 

 The Improvement Board had been voluntarily set up by the Council and not 

directed by OFSTED.  
 



Minutes of the People Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 24 January 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 3 

 

 It was felt that the Board would need to address internal issues in first 
instance and then look at the possibility of including external representation.  

 

 The Shropshire Safeguarding Community Partnership would have a role to 

play in the Improvement Plan.   
 

 The Business Support transformation project was a key part of the 
improvement journey which would ensure Social Workers were able to use 
their time more effectively. 

 

 The language used in correspondence to parents had been looked at to 

ensure it was legal but understood by parents.  
 

 The ideal caseload for a Social Worker was 15 – 18 children but this was 

currently at 30 plus which was too high and impacted on the quality of 
practice.  

 

 The Team was working with IT to use new technology to effectively undertake 

key tasks.  
 

 It was important to reduce the number of Agency Staff not just for financial 

reasons but also because it was more beneficial for children to have a 
permanent Social Worker.   

 

 The establishments of Hubs would reduce the amount of travel time for Social 

Workers.  
 

 The increase of Looked After Children in Shropshire was a complex issue 

involving a number of factors.  
 

 
 
RECOMMENDED: 

 

That the People Overview and Scruitny Committee support the establishment of the 

Hubs and recommend to Cabinet that:  
 

 The Transforming Business Support project be prioritised and given a specific 

timeline.  
 

 The Chairman of the People Overview and Scruitny Committee be invited to 
sit on the Improvement Board.  

 
 

 Adequate resources be given to ensure an effective recruitment campaign for 

Social Workers.  
 
 

 



Minutes of the People Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 24 January 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 4 

 

 
30 Work Programme  

 
The work programme had been circulated prior to the meeting.  

 
Sophie Foster, Overview & Scrutiny Officer explained that the reporting cycle for the 
performance monitoring focus which was a standing item on each agenda had not 

aligned with the meeting today and therefore an additional meeting would be 
scheduled in March for this item.  

 
Members were advised that meetings for the 2024/25 work programme had been 
scheduled and any outstanding topics from the current work programme would be 

automatically transferred across.  
 

 
31 Date of next meeting  

 

Members noted that the next meeting of the People Overview and Scrutiny Meeting 
will be taking place at 10.00 am on Monday 4th March 2024. 

 
 
 

 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 

 
Date:  

  

 
 


